
 
 

6 January 2023 
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 
 

Date: 
 

12 January 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair), Rita Garner, 
Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, John Turley, Carl Walker (Vice-Chair), 
Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 

 
NOTE: 
The start time of this sub-committee meeting is dependent upon the finishing time of the 
preceding Joint Strategic full committee meeting. 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 5th December 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 9th January 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 9th January 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Investing in Place  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 6. 
  

7. Outcome of the public consultation in respect of the locally-determined 
100% one-month Council Tax discount in respect of unoccupied & 
substantially unfurnished properties 
  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 7. 
  

8. Memorial Gardens  (Pages 31 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 8. 
  

9. Teville Gate Marketing  (Pages 73 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for the Economy, a copy is attached as 

item 9. 
 

 
 
Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services 
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
12th January 2023

Key Decision Yes

Ward(s) Affected: All
Cabinet Portfolio: N/A

UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Investing in Place

Report by the Director for Communities

Officer Contact Details

Andy Willems
Head of Place & Economy
01273 263179
andy.willems@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Paula Doherty
Head of Wellbeing
07780760235
paula.doherty@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline to Members the opportunity to
obtain funding from Central Government, as part of the UK Shared
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and use this to deliver against
predetermined interventions relating to People and Skills, Community
and Place and Supporting Local Business.

1.2. To outline how the funding will assist Worthing deliver interventions
against agreed core themes which are pertinent locally.  These
include; Cost of Living, Community-led Sustainable Transport
Solutions, Community Participation and Engagement, Fuel Poverty
and Business Support.

5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andy.willems@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:paula.doherty@adur-worthing.gov.uk


1.3. To outline the impact of the UKSPF and associated interventions for
Worthing Borough Council (WBC) with particular reference to those
priorities that have been identified through other work strands.

1.4. To present rationale for WBC to deliver the project and agree
relevant delegations and budgetary requirements to facilitate this.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note that the s151 Officer has entered into a non-legally binding
Memorandum of Understanding with the Secretary of State for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (SOS) regarding the
administration and delivery of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.

2.2. To delegate authority to the Director for the Economy and/or the
S151 Finance Officer to enter into a binding Funding Agreement with
the SOS for receipt of the funding (if required to do so) on terms
substantially the same as those set out in the MOU and this Report.

2.3. To approve the virement of the UKSPF into the Council’s budget and
for that budget to facilitate accurate reporting for the receipt and
spend of funds.

2.4. To delegate authority to the Director for the Economy, Director for
Communities and Director of Digital, Sustainability and Resources to
develop a procurement strategy for the delivery of the interventions
and to enter into any necessary contract, grant funding agreement, or
make any required investment under the Council’s Treasury
Management Policy, to enable the interventions specified in this
Report, providing the spend does not exceed the UKSPF Budget.

2.5. To agree to an annual report being submitted to JSC to provide an
update on the intervention delivery and monitor the spend against
authorised budget.

6



3. Context

3.1. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (which replaces previous EU
Structural funding) will support the UK government’s wider commitment
to level up all parts of the UK by delivering on each of the levelling up
objectives:

● Boost productivity, pay, jobs and living standards by growing
the private sector, especially in those places where they are
lagging

● Spread opportunities and improve public services, especially
in those places where they are weakest

● Restore a sense of community, local pride and belonging,
especially in those places where they have been lost

● Empower local leaders and communities, especially in those
places lacking local agency

3.2. Underneath the overarching aim of building pride in place and
increasing life chances.  It is accepted that the local economy, lives are
shaped by the social and physical fabrics of the community and the
unique character of local areas shapes where people want to live, work
and invest.

3.3. There are three UKSPF investment priorities: communities and place;
supporting local business; and people and skills. There are
detailed objectives associated with each of these priorities which are
aligned to the relevant Levelling Up White Paper mission.

7



3.4. The UKSPF provides a unique opportunity to engage and address local
issues, elements of Government's national priorities whilst also
adhering to the criteria of building pride of pl
[...]
 funder by COP 23rd December.

5.2. To ensure transparency and a full audit of the decision making process,
a decision notice was presented to Members and published prior to the
deadline for submission.

5.3. The UKSPF funded interventions present a significant opportunity to
improve and create a sustainable model to support the lives of those
that have a connection to places in Worthing.

5.4. The project will seek to address issues on a local and national scale as
well as deliver interventions that will provide significant strides towards
achieving pride of place, improving life chances and reducing carbon
usage.

5.5. To facilitate the delivery of the interventions Members approval is being
sought to approve the following elements;

● Approval to receive the funding and agree to the proposed delivery and
core objectives.

● Approval to create a UKSPF budget to receive funding and facilitate
expenditure.

● Delegation of responsibility to the Director for the Economy, Director for
Communities and Director of Digital, Sustainability and Resources  to
approve appropriate procurement processes and agree contracts
associated with the delivery of the interventions.  All delivery will be
subject to the development of a procurement strategy, the outcome of a
compliant procurement process and the award being within the
available budget.

5.6 To ensure compliance to WBC project governance and to ensure
appropriate monitoring of expenditure and delivery, approval is sought

13



for a six monthly report, which will be submitted to JSC.   The Project
Team will also complete quarterly reports to ensure the delivery and
spend is progressing as planned with any key decisions or issued
raised and presented to the relevant delegated authorities.

5.7 The Investment Officer, in collaboration with senior Finance Team
officers will take the role of Budget Managers for the project with
Delivery Leads being formed of key Heads of Service (Wellbeing,
Major Projects and Place and Econo
[...]
ity Issues

● The interventions are aimed to ensure all that live, work and visit Adur are
positively affected. Wider equality points will be considered and implemented
further as the interventions progress through design, procurement and
delivery.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

● Matter considered and no issues identified

2.4 Human Rights Issues

● Matter considered and no issues identified.

17



3. Environmental

● Interventions include projects seeking to decarbonise local businesses with
grants also made available to facilitate retrofitting of local residential
properties which will see a significant reduction in carbon and help work
towards Adur & Worthing Council’s net zero target.

● The scheme will also support improvements to the cycling and walking
infrastructure in Adur, encouraging residents and visitors to utilise the
additional pedestrianised space to support their own wellbeing.

4. Governance

● The UKSPF Project Team is existing and functional, and they will act as the
key governance control for this project. These will have strict oversight of all
elements of the project, including spend and programme progression.

● Overall delegated authority will be help by the Directors for Economy,
Communities and Digital and Sustainability and Resources

● These groups combine Members and Officers from WBC and WSCC.
● Further granularity of key roles can be found in point 5.5

18



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
12 January 2023

Key Decision: No
Ward(s) Affected: All

Portfolio: Citizen Services

Outcome of the public consultation in respect of the locally-determined 100%
one-month Council Tax discount in respect of unoccupied & substantially unfurnished
properties

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:

Paul Tonking, Head of Revenues & Benefits
(01903) 221290
paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 At the meeting of the Worthing Joint Strategic Committee Sub-Committee meeting
held on 8 November 2022 it was determined that a public consultation should be
undertaken by Worthing Borough Council with a view to ending the one-month 100%
Council Tax discount in respect of unoccupied and substantially unfurnished
properties.

1.2 This report details the consultation responses that have been received and
recommends that the one-month 100% discount should end from 1 April 2023.

2. Recommendations

2.1   The Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is asked to note the content of this report
and recommend to the Full Council that with effect from 1 April 2023 the one-month
100% discount should be discontinued.

19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Context

3.1 Since 1 April 2013, local authorities have been able to amend the period when no
Council Tax is payable in respect of properties that are unoccupied and substantially
unfurnished.

3.2 In November 2012, the Joint Strategic Committee determined that the statutory Class
C exemption in respect of unoccupied and unfurnished properties that lasted for up to
six months should be replaced with a local discount of 100% lasting for a maximum
period of one month.

3.3 In September 2019 and January 2020, the Joint Strategic Committee considered
further reports:

● Recommending to Full Council that “Long-term empty premiums” should be
introduced (whereby additional Council Tax becomes payable) in respect of
unfurnished properties that have been unoccupied for at least two years

● Determining that the one-month 100% discount in respect of unoccupied and
unfurnished properties should be retained for properties in the Worthing area.

3.4 These changes mean that since 1 April 2021, unless a property meets the criteria for
a statutory exemption, the Council Tax liability within Worthing in respect of properties
that are unoccupied and unfurnished is:

● £nil in respect of the first month
● The usual charge (based on the property Band) from month two to month

twenty-three
● 200% of the usual charge from years two to year five
● 300% of the usual charge from years five to year ten
● 400% of the usual charge where the property remains empty for ten years or

more

3.5 On 8 November 2022 the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee considered a report
about the 100% discount in respect of the first month that a property is unoccupied
and unfurnished.

3.6 The Sub-Committee determined that a public consultation should be held in the
context of Worthing having a shortage of homes and that this policy change will
encourage a quicker turnaround between one occupant and the next, supporting the
administration's aims of tackling the housing crisis.

3.7 Delegated authority was given to the Head of Revenues & Benefits, in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Citizen Services, to finalise the consultation content, with
the results and any recommendations to be reported back to a future meeting of the
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee.

3.8 The consultation was open for just under six weeks between 23 November 2022 and 2
January 2023 with 54 responses received. A summary of the responses is detailed in
Appendix A.

20



3.9 In response to the consultation this additional comment was received from a resident
who is the owner of a property in Worthing:

I very much understand the council's concerns about the lack of housing in
Worthing. Working as I do with many people on the margins of society, I too am
concerned by this situation. However, I would suggest that in order to try to
remedy this, the council really needs to target owners of properties which have
been unnecessarily vacant for a significant period of time.

In regard to the specific proposal to remove the exemption from council tax for
one month for empty properties, I would just like to point out that when a
tenancy comes to an end, it usually take
[...]
Local
Government Finance Act 1992 by inserting sections 11A & 11B enabling the Council to
abolish Council Tax exemptions for certain empty dwellings and increasing local
authorities’ discretion over discounts for empty dwellings. The Act also gave local
authorities a new discretion to increase the Council Tax for certain empty dwellings.

7.2 The exemption for dwellings which are unoccupied and substantially unfurnished
(Class C of The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings)(England) Regulations
2003, as amended by The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of
dwellings)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2012) was abolished with effect from 1
April 2013.

7.3 Under s.11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as inserted by the Local
Government Finance Act 2012), from 1 April 2013, where a dwelling remains
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for a period of two years or more, the
Council has discretion to charge an empty homes premium in addition to the full
Council Tax charge.

7.4 s3(2)(a) of the Local Government Act 1999 places a general duty on the Council to
consult representatives of persons liable to pay any tax, precept or levy to or in respect
of the authority.

24



Background Papers

Minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meetings held on 10 September 2019 and 14
January 2020

Minutes of the meeting of Worthing Borough Council held on 18 February 2020

Minutes of the Worthing Joint Strategic Committee Sub-Committee meeting held on 8
November 2022

25



Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

Income from Council Tax represents an important source of income to the Councils.
The additional income that would be received if the local discount were to be
abolished is modest, but they may encourage properties to be brought back into use
more quickly.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental

Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance

Matter considered and no issues identified.

26



Appendix A - responses to the public consultation

Total number of responses received: 54

Should the one-month Council Tax discount for empty properties be abolished from 1 April
2023?

Responses from tenants Responses from landlords

27



Map of the respondents’ postcode

How old are you?

28



Do you

● Live in Worthing = 49
● Work in Worthing = 16
● Run a business in Worthing = 4

Are you the landlord of a property in Worthing?

Are you the tenant of a property in Worthing?

29



Are you disabled?

30



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
12 January 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: None
Cabinet Portfolio: Environmental

Services

Memorial Gardens

Report by the Director for Communities

Officer Contact Details
Kate Greening, Bereavement Services Manager
 01903 221084
kate.greening@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary
1. Purpose

1.1. This report discusses investment required to enable the service to
develop the memorial garden at Worthing Crematorium, which will add
heritage value to the site through the conservation of the Muntham
Court hard landscaping.

1.2. Worthing Crematorium has filled all its private garden interment plots
and requires investment to deliver further plots to meet demand.

1.3. Sustainable design for the benefit of biodiversity lies at the heart of the
garden plan.

1.4. Funding will be approved and the second phase of procuring a
construction partner and construction will proceed.

1.5. This report provides details of the project and the costs and the
income generating potential.

1.6. The report discusses why this is a heritage site of significance and why
it is important to conserve some of the historic elements of the grounds
in any development of the site.

31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:kate.greening@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

The Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is recommended to:

2.1. Authorise the  borrowing of £407,944 over the life of the project for
capital expenditure to build the new memorial garden and make
conservation level repairs to Muntham Estate walls that are
incorporated in the design.

2.2. Authorise the  annual revenue growth of on average -£51,061 for
Bereavement Services to deliver this investment. This revenue growth
will be offset by sales in the memorial garden which are estimated to
provide an annual average profit margin of -£151,568 or return on
investment ratio of -3.96%.

2.3. Note that Worthing Crematorium has limited land available for further
development after this new memorial garden and the  lifespan of the
garden is estimated to be limited to five years for duo gardens and 10
years for quad gardens.  If this development continues to be the
success it is.  Further investment in additional land and landscaping
will be required.

2
32



3. Context

3.1. Worthing Borough Council, supported by a dedicated Bereavement
Services team, is keen to ensure that the Council is able to continue to
provide a wide range of services and memorials options that meet both
the needs of our people and our places.

3.2. Now more than ever the service has to offer services that are offered at
a range of prices, from budget to premium. The service has to ensure it
covers its costs and provide additional surplus.

3.3. There is a need to extend our current private interment plots for
cremated remains, as no further plots remain for new purchase in the
Private Garden.  These gardens form part of our service’s premium
offerings.

3.4. The Private Garden was part of a crematorium improvement scheme
that included the development and construction of the Kingswood
Chapel, an extension to the car park and memorial garden put forward
in 2004.

3.5. Memorial Partnership Ltd were the only contractor with expertise in this
area an
[...]
Development Partner

Report by the Director for the Economy

Officer Contact Details
Cian Cronin
Head of Major Projects & Investment
cian.cronin@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Committee of

the proposed marketing of the Teville Gate site and to seek the
Committee’s approval for the assessment criteria for those bids
received.

2. Recommendations
2.1. To note the contents of the report and agree the seven site

aspirations set out in paragraph 4.6.

73

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cian.cronin@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Background

3.1 The Teville Gate site is a key development site in Worthing and the site’s
development has been a prominent issue affecting residents and businesses
in the town for a long period. The site is a cornerstone of the Council’s 2016
Investment Prospectus, is one of the most significant housing allocations in
the Draft Local Plan for the town. Development of the site relates to two of the
missions identified in Our Plan “Thriving Places” and Thriving Economy”.

3.2 The Council was successful in receiving funding from the Coast to Capital
Local Enterprise Partnership in 2018 and the social, economic and
environmental outputs that the funding agreement enables are required to be
delivered by March 2025. The development of the site will fulfil important
regeneration and housing objectives for the town and solve a significant blight
in the town, providing confidence for further economic growth and investment.

3.3 The Committee considered a report in December 2021 which set out a
programme of work to secure a strong delivery partner who would secure the
construction of the Teville Gate site. The committee report identified a number
of workstreams we would jointly undertake to secure a development partner to
deliver the construction of the site.

3.4 The committee report identified three priority workstreams that would be the
focus of the development strategy before securing
[...]
ution which meets Council aspirations 
in terms of environmental and social benefits.

Community Wealth Building 
Demonstrate an people-centre approach to local economic 
development that derives local benefit in terms of local 
spend, workforce, assets and community ownership. 

Price

Desired Responses

You are invited to formally provide an expression 
of interest to this opportunity. Upon receipt of 
your interest the agent will provide you with the 
Expression of Interest form for return on x date.

DRAFT

DRAFT

91



FOR SALE20 21TEVILLE GATE

FURTHER 
INFORMATION

FOR SALE20

Method of Sale VAT

Data RoomLegal Costs

The property is being offered 
for sale by informal tender.

The vendor has not opted 
to tax the property.

Parties should contact the sole 
agents CBRE in order to receive 
access to the data room.

Each party is to bear their 
own legal costs associated 
with the transaction.

Contact

MISREPRESENTATION

James Parker
Associate Director
Development Advisory

T - 0799 093 6532
james.parker1@cbre.com

CBRE Limited on its behalf and for the Vendors or Lessors of this property, whose Agents they are, give notice that: 
1. These particulars are set out as a general outline only for guidance to intending Purchasers or Lessees, and do not 
constitute any part of an offer or contract. 2. Details are given without any responsibility and any intending Purchasers, 
Lessees or Third Parties should not rely on them as statements or representations of fact but must satisfy themselves by 
inspection or otherwise as to the correctness of each of them. 3. No person in the employment of CBRE Limited has any 
authority to make any representation or warranty whatsoever in relation to this property

21TEVILLE GATE

DRAFT

DRAFT

92



FOR SALE22 23TEVILLE GATE

DRAFT

DRAFT

93



FOR SALE24

94


	Agenda
	6 UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Investing in Place
	7 Outcome of the public consultation in respect of the locally-determined 100% one-month Council Tax discount in respect of unoccupied & substantially unfurnished properties<br/>
	8 Memorial Gardens
	Sheets and Views
	L01


	9 Teville Gate Marketing



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 

12 January 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair) 
Councillor Carl Walker (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Rita Garner 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Emma Taylor 
 

Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Vicki Wells 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

 
  
JSS-C(W)/46/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Martin McCabe declared an interest in item 7 as a freehold landlord and 
announced that he would leave the meeting during consideration of that item. 
  
JSS-C(W)/47/22-23   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 5th December 2023, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  
JSS-C(W)/48/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSS-C(W)/49/22-23   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members. 
  
JSS-C(W)/50/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
  
JSS-C(W)/51/22-23   UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Investing in Place 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report outlined the opportunity to obtain funding from Central Government, as part of 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and use this to deliver against predetermined 
interventions relating to People and Skills, Community and Place and Supporting Local 
Business.  
  
The funding would assist the Council to deliver interventions against agreed core themes 
which are pertinent locally. These included; Cost of Living, Community-led Sustainable 



 
2 

Transport Solutions, Community Participation and Engagement, Fuel Poverty and 
Business Support. 
  
Members were given an outline of the impact of the UKSPF and associated interventions 
for Worthing Borough Council (WBC) with particular reference to those priorities that 
have been identified through other work strands and presented with the rationale for 
WBC to deliver the projects and agree relevant delegations and budgetary requirements 
to facilitate this. 
  
The Cabinet welcomed the investment that replaced lost EU funding. 
  
Decision  
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  

a)     Noted that the s151 Officer has entered into a non-legally binding Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (SOS) regarding the administration and delivery of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund.  

  
b)     Delegated authority to the Director for the Economy and/or the S151 Finance 

Officer to enter into a binding Funding Agreement with the SOS for receipt of the 
funding (if required to do so) on terms substantially the same as those set out in 
the MOU and this report.  

  
c)     Approved the virement of the UKSPF into the Council’s budgets and for that 

budget to facilitate accurate reporting for the receipt and spend of funds.  
  

d)     Delegated authority to the Director for the Economy, Director for Communities and 
Director of Digital, Sustainability and Resources to develop a procurement 
strategy for the delivery of the interventions and to enter into any necessary 
contract, grant funding agreement, or make any required investment under the 
Council’s Treasury Management Policy, to enable the interventions specified in 
this Report, providing the spend does not exceed the UKSPF Budget.  

  
e)     Agreed to an annual report being submitted to JSC to provide an update on the 

intervention delivery and monitor the spend against authorised budget. 
  
  
JSS-C(W)/52/22-23   Outcome of the public consultation in respect of the locally-

determined 100% one-month Council Tax discount in respect of 
unoccupied & substantially unfurnished properties 
 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
presented by the Cabinet Member for Resources, copies of which had been circulated to 
all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 
7. 
  
At the meeting of the Worthing Joint Strategic Committee Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 8 November 2022 it was determined that a public consultation should be undertaken 



 
3 

by Worthing Borough Council with a view to ending the one-month 100% Council Tax 
discount in respect of unoccupied and substantially unfurnished properties.  
  
Members were given details of  the consultation responses that had been received and 
recommended that the one-month 100% discount should end from 1 April 2023. 
  
Members discussed the report and had noted that the response to the consultation had 
been disappointing and considered that it was an area the Cabinet would like to improve 
for the future. 
  
Decision 
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  

a)     Noted the contents of the report; 
  

b)     Recommended to Full Council that with effect from 1 April 2023 the one-month 
100% discount should be discontinued. 

  
  
JSS-C(W)/53/22-23   Memorial Gardens 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and 
a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8. 
  
The report outlined the investment required to enable the service to develop the 
memorial garden at Worthing Crematorium, which will add heritage value to the site 
through the conservation of the Muntham Court hard landscaping.  
  
Worthing Crematorium had filled all its private garden interment plots and required 
investment to deliver further plots to meet demand. It was detailed for Members that 
sustainable design for the benefit of biodiversity lay at the heart of the garden plan. 
Funding would be approved and the second phase of procuring a construction partner 
and construction will proceed.  
  
Members were provided details of the project and the costs and the income generating 
potential and why the Memorial Gardens were a heritage site of significance and why it 
was important to conserve some of the historic elements of the grounds in any 
development of the site. 
  
The Cabinet Member for the Environment presented an update to 1.3 to the Executive 
Summary to the report and stated that "The policy actions in this report demonstrates the 
Council's commitment to address the climate and ecological emergencies. At the heart of 
the memorial garden plan is a sustainable design to ensure resilience to climate change 
impacts and for the benefit of biodiversity." 
  
There were two amendments to recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 in the report which were 
proposed seconded and unanimously approved. 
  
 
 



 
4 

Decision 
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  

a)     Recommended that Full Council create a new capital budget of £315,000 funded 
through prudential borrowing with total repayment costs of £407,940 over the 
lifetime of the project which will be funded from the income generated by the sales 
of the memorials and to delegate to the Director for Communities authority to 
procure and enter into all necessary contracts (in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member) for the delivery of the memorial garden and repairs to the Munthan 
Estate Walls as incorporated in the design providing always the spend is within the 
approved budget. 
  

b)     Authorised the annual revenue growth of on average £51,061 for Bereavement 
Services to deliver this investment. This revenue growth will form part of the sales 
in the memorial garden which are estimated to provide an annual average profit 
margin of £151,568 or return on investment ratio of 3.96%.  
  

c)     Noted that Worthing Crematorium has limited land available for further 
development after this new memorial garden and the lifespan of the garden is 
estimated to be limited to five years for duo gardens and 10 years for quad 
gardens. If this development continues to be the success it is. Further investment 
in additional land and landscaping will be required 

  
  
JSS-C(W)/54/22-23   Teville Gate Marketing 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Economy, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and 
a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9. 
  
Members  were advised of the proposed marketing of the Teville Gate site and to seek 
the Committee’s approval for the assessment criteria for those bids received.  
  
The Cabinet welcomed the report and thanked all of those that had been involved in 
attempting to find a resolution to the future of the site.   
  
Decision  
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report and 
agreed the seven site aspirations set out in paragraph 4.6. 
  
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 

 
 

 


